



### Eidelweiss Village

The inhabitants of the District/Precinct of Eidelweiss Village in the state of New Hampshire qualified to vote in District/Precinct affairs are hereby notified that the Annual District/Precinct Meeting will be held as follows:

**First Session of Annual Meeting (Official Ballot Voting)**

Date: March 8, 2025  
Time: 8:00am  
Location: Madison Elementary School  
Details: Noyes Gym

**Second Session of Annual Meeting (Transaction of All Other Business)**

Date: March 8, 2025  
Time: 10:00am  
Location: Madison Elementary School  
Details: Noyes Gym

#### GOVERNING BODY CERTIFICATION

We certify and attest that on or before February 20, 2025, a true and attested copy of this document was posted at the place of meeting and at Madison Town Hall and Madison Post Office and that an original was delivered to Doug Prescott, Clerk.

Name	Position	Signature
Mark Graffam	Chair/Commissioner	
Nancy Cole	Commissioner	
Wooda McNiven	Commissioner	



**Article 01 Voting for Officers**

Voting for the following offices for 2025:  
Commissioner – 3-year term  
Clerk – 2-year term

**Article 02 Road Improvements**

To see if the village district will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$50,000 for the purpose of Road Improvements, and to authorize a 10-year loan with the issuance of not more than \$50,000 of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33) and to authorize the municipal officials to issue and negotiate such bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon; and to furthermore raise and appropriate the amount of \$3,325.00 for the first year's interest payment.  
Recommended by the Board of Commissioners (3-0)  
(3/5 ballot vote required).

**Article 03 Operating Budget**

To see if the village district will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$785,887 for general municipal operations. This article does not include appropriations contained in special or individual articles addressed separately.  
Recommended by the Board of Commissioners (3-0)  
(Majority vote required)

**Article 04 Water Budget**

To see if the village will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$258,000 for the purpose of the Water Budget. This appropriation is to be funded by water user fees.  
Recommended by the Board of Commissioners (3-0)  
(Majority vote required)

**Article 05 Roads & Ditches**

To see if the village will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$6,000 for the purpose of creating ditches or repairing existing ditches on VDOE roads including ledge removal as needed. Funding for this appropriation will be raised by taxation.  
Recommended by the Board of Commissioners (3-0)  
(Majority vote required)

**Article 06 Engineering of the Grison Road Culvert**

To see if the village will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$15,000 for the purpose of engineering and permitting for replacing the Grison Culvert with a metal arch culvert. Funding for this appropriation will be raised by taxation.  
Recommended by the Board of Commissioners (3-0)  
(Majority vote required)



**Article 07 IT Services for the VDOE Administration Office**

To see if the village will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$4,100 for the purpose of IT services for the VDOE Administration Office – computers systems and equipment.  
Funding for this appropriation is to be raised by taxation.  
Recommended by the Board of Commissioners (3-0)  
(Majority vote required)

**Article 08 Copier/Scanner Lease Contract**

To see if the village will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$888 for the purpose of leasing of a new printer/scanner for the VDOE Administration Office. Funding for this appropriation is to be raised by taxation.  
Recommended by the Board of Commissioners (3-0)  
(Majority vote required)

**Article 09 Gravel**

To see if the Village District will vote to appropriate the sum of \$13,000 for the purpose of Gravel. This special article is a special warrant article per RSA 32:3 VI (d) and RSA 32:7 V.  
Funding for this appropriation will be from the Unassigned Fund.  
Recommended by the Board of Commissioners (3-0)  
(Majority vote required).

**Article 10 Water Lines**

To see if the village will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$3,000 for the purpose of the engineering water lines from Aspen to Burgdorf, including the addition of isolation valves on Burgdorf and Grison and the creation of a bid package.  
This appropriation is to be funded by taxation.  
Recommended by the Board of Commissioners (3-0)  
(Majority vote required)

**Article 11 DPW Well B Engineering**

To see if the village will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$25,000 for the purpose of engineering and permitting for placing a second well in the DPW A well area.  
Funds for this appropriation will come from Water funds.  
Recommended by the Board of Commissioners (3-0)  
(Majority vote required)



**Article 12 Executive Stipends**

To see if the village will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$5,376 for the purpose of increasing Executive Stipends, as follows:

Treasurer - \$400.00 monthly

Moderator - \$367.00 annually

Clerk - \$367.00 annually

Supervisors of the Checklist - \$367.00 annually

Commissioners – \$400.00 monthly.

Funding for this appropriation will be raised by taxation.

Recommended by the Board of Commissioners (3-0)

(Majority vote required)

**Article 13 Sale of the VDOE owned lot.**

To see if the district will vote to approve the sale of the VDOE owned lot at 20 Bristenstock Dr. by auction, as regulated by the VDOE's Greenspace Ordinance. The sale shall be accomplished by a sealed bid auction to all abutters of the land. Minimum bid price shall be \$16,900.00. The VDOE land sold to an abutter shall be permanently merged with the abutting land of the winning bidder, by the winning bidder, at the expense of the winning bidder. All closing costs and recording fees shall be paid by the winning bidder to the closing agent.

Recommended by the Board of Commissioners (3-0)

(Majority vote required)

**Article 14 New Tower Agreement**

To see if the district will vote to ratify the new Tower Agreement with the Town of Conway.

**Article 15 Sheriff's Tower Agreement modification**

To see if the district will vote to ratify the Sheriff's Tower Agreement.

**Article 16 Highway and Parking Ordinance**

To see if the district will vote to change the Authority to the Board of Commissioners for the Highway and Parking Ordinance as stated by NH RSA 52.

Recommended by the Board of Commissioners (3-0)

(Majority vote required)